Philippines, with principal office address at No. 40 San Miguel Avenue, 
Mandaluyong City, Metro Manila, Philippines, 1550.  

(b) As of 30 September 2025, the Company has an authorized capital stock of Thirty 

Billion Pesos (₱30,000,000,000.00) divided into (i) Two Billion Eight Hundred Eighty 
Five Million Two Hundred Forty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Three 
(2,885,247,463) common shares with a par value of Five Pesos (₱5.00) per share 
(the “Common Shares”), and (ii) Three Billion One Hundred Fourteen Million 
Seven Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Seven (3,114,752,537) 
Series “2” Preferred Shares with a par value of Five Pesos (₱5.00) per share (the 
“Series “2” Preferred Shares”).  

Background of the Tender Offer 

On 15 August 2025, the Company caused the publication of its intent to 

undertake an exchange offer to the holders of the 266,666,667 Subseries 2-J of

[...]

Since then, it is primarily formed for manufacturing food, 
beverage, packaging, fuel and energy, infrastructure, and property. SMC listed on the PSE 
on November 5, 1948.  

As of 30 September 2025, the Company has an authorized capital stock of Thirty Billion 
Pesos (₱30,000,000,000.00) divided into: (i) Two Billion Eight Hundred Eighty Five Million 
Two Hundred Forty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Three (2,885,247,463) common 
shares with a par value of Five Pesos (₱5.00) per share (the “Common Shares”), and (ii) 
Three Billion One Hundred Fourteen Million Seven Hundred Fifty Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Thirty Seven (3,114,752,537) Series “2” Preferred Shares with a par value of 
Five Pesos (₱5.00) per share (the “Series “2” Preferred Shares”). 

(a) Persons Controlling the Bidder 

SMC is a subsidiary of Top Frontier Investment Holdings Inc. (“TFHI”). As of 30 
September 2025, TFHI holds One Billion Four Hundred Seventy-Two Million, Six 
Hundred Sixty Eight Thousand, Three Hundred Forty (1,472,668,340) common 
shares equivalent to 61.78% of the Company’s total outstanding common stock. 
TFHI is the single-largest shareholder of SMC. 

TFHI is a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the Republic of 
the Philippines, with principal office address at 5th Floor ENZO Bldg., 399 Sen.

[...]

Thirty Billion Pesos (₱30,000,000,000.00) divided into (i) Two Billion 
Eight Hundred Eighty Five Million Two Hundred Forty Seven Thousand 
Four Hundred Sixty Three (2,885,247,463) common shares with a par 
value of Five Pesos (₱5.00) per share (the “Common Shares”), and (ii) 
Three Billion One Hundred Fourteen Million Seven Hundred Fifty Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Thirty Seven (3,114,752,537) Series “2” 
Preferred Shares with a par value of Five Pesos (₱5.00) per share (the 
“Series “2” Preferred Shares”).  

3 Tender Offer : The Company intends to undertake an exchange offer to the holders of 
the 266,666,667 Subseries 2-J of the Series "2" Preferred Shares